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TO DI ECTOR (44-38861), INDIANAPOLIS, AND DALLAS 

FRO LOS A NG ELES (44-1574) 

~ 
REBUTEL TO LOS ANGELES APRIL TWENTY SIX LAST, LOS ANGELES 

TEL TO BUREAU ~ Y ONE LAST. 

REB UTEL ADVISED HAROLD J. THOMF., MENTAL CASE, HAD BEEN 

ATTEMPTING TO HAVE AUDI ENCE WI TH MARTIN LUTH ER Kl NG IN ATLANTA IN 

NOVEM3ER LAST. THOME REPORTEDLY THREATENED NEIGHBORS IN PAST 

WI TH SHOTGUN. BUREAU INSTRUCTED AL THO OOH RAY HAD BEEN I DEN TI FI ED 

AS ASSAILANT, INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF 

THOME IMPLICATED AS CONSPIRATOR. 

LOS ANGELES FILES REFLECT IN SEPTEMBER LAST, SON STEPHEN 

THOME STATED FATHER HAD WRITTEN PRESIDENT JOHNSON AND POPE 

NUMEROUS OCCASIONS OPPOSING WAR IN VIETNAM AND HAD BEEN ARRF.STED 

FOR PULLING GUN ON POLICE OFFICERS. FORMER WIFE CONSIDERS THOME 

ALCOHOLIC IN ADDITION TO MENTA!~:ROBLEMS. 4 L/;; }'f fr:, 1 - 2' -1 'j 
END PAGE ONE h'J\-116 --..., / / 
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1 574 

SECRET SERVICE, LOS ANGELES, ADVISED SEPTEMBER LAST THOME 

INVESTIGATED FOR WRITING LETTER TO PRESIDENT JOHNSON STATING 

HE WAS "IN GRAVE DANGER", AND OPPOSING WAR IN VIETNAM. THOME 

I NC AR CERA TED TWICE CAMARILLO STATE HOS Pl TAL AS SCHIZOPHRENIC 

PARA NO! D. THOME ARRESTED MARCH, NINETEEN SIXTY SIX FOR 

THREATENING NEIGHBOR WITH GUN AND IN JUNE SIXTY SEVEN FOR DRUNK 

DRIVING, WHEN HE HAD UNLOADED SHOTGUN IN CAR. 

SON, STEPHEN J. THOME, GLENDALE, CALI FOR NIA, STA TED APRIL 

TWENTY NINE LAST FATHER HAD BEEN TRAVELING THROillHOUT UNITED 

STA TES SINCE LA TE SIXTY SEVEN. PRESENT WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN, BUT 

FATHER HAD CALLED HIM COLLECT IN MARCH OR APRIL FROM UNKNOWN 

LOCATION. 

THOME ADVISED MAY EIGHT INSTANT THAT FATHER WOULD HAVE HAD 

NOTHING TO DO WITH ASSASSINATION AS VERY SYMPATHETIC TO NEnRO 

CA USE. 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED THOME WAS IN ATLANTA JANU\RY 

FIFTEEN LAST. CREDIT INVESTIGATOR ADVISED THOME BOUGHT GASOLINE 

ON UNION OIL CREDIT CARD MARCH EIGHT OR NINE LAST FOR NINETEEN 

SIXTY FOUR PONTIAC, CALIFORNIA LICENSE KDT SIX FIVE FOUR, REG­

ISTERED TO JAMES E. SI MS, TWO FI VE FOUR AND ONE EIGHTH CORONADO 

STREET, LOS A NG ELES. 

END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE 

LA 44-1 574 

MISS KAREN VANDERFORD, AT CORONADO STREET ADDRESS, ADVISED 

MAY SEVEN LAST SIMS HER STEPFATHER, WHO HAD BEEN IN TEXAS, AND 

HAD SOLD PONTIAC POSSIBLY IN HOUSTON. SIMS AND WIFE RFSIDING FOR TWO 

WEEKS AT TWO TWO THREE FOUR EAST MICHIGAN, NUfYl3FR THREE, INDIANAPOLIS, 

INDIA NA. 

RECORDS, PACIFIC TELEPHONE COMPANY, REFLECTED MAY SEVEN LAST 

PUBLIC TELEPHONE COLLECT CALL TO STEPHEN THOME ON APR! L TWELVE 

LAST FROM PUBLIC TELEPHONE COLLECT CALL TO STEPHEN THOME 

ON APRIL TWELVE LAST FROM ARLT NG TON, TEXAS. 

INDIANAPOLIS INTERVIEW MR. A ND MRS. SI MS, DETERMINE 

WHEREABOUTS PONTIAC SOLD IN TEXAS AND IF THEY KNOW THOME. 

FURNISH RESULTS LOS ANGELES AND APPROPRIATE TEXAS OFFICE TO LOCATE 

A ND INTERVIEW THOME. 

DALLAS CHECK CREDIT, CRIMINAL AND GENERAL DELIVERY AT 

ARLINGTON TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW THOME. 

END 

MXS 

THO ME A RM ED A ND DA NG ERO US. 

BIRMINGHAM AND MEMPHIS ADVISED AIR MAIL. 

FBI WASH DC 
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FD-36 (,Rev. 5-2,2-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/9/68 

Transmit the following in -------~---------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---==A=I=RT=E=L=------ ___ A_I_R_MA_I_L _____________ _j 

(Priority) I. 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

•MM: ~l,!\MINGBAM (44-1740)(P) 
~ ) 

RE: ~~~~./ 

It is requested that the three rifles which were 
hand carried to the Identification Division at SOG on 4/8/68, 
by SA RALPH N. BUTLER be returned to Birmingham;-for delivery 
to the Aeromarine Supply Company, from whom they were borrowed 
for fingerprint examination. For the same purpose, it is 
requested that the Remington Model 700 .243 caliber rifle, 
nine boxes of ammunition, and a set of •rings and bases for a 
Redfield·scope be returned to Birmingham. 

'·. 

HAS:jbt 
(5) 

EX-116ll 

---- ---

Sent ______ M 

---
':~ 
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,ev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: May 10, 1968 

'i· 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ______________________ __,! 
I .. 
I 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL I 

(Priority) 

----------------------------------------------i-

i 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) 
__ _..,.~-- . . ',. 

SUBJECT f. /~;iURKU(
1 

\ ..,./';)I" ·., r"D .. -,, ........ _~ 
00: ME 

Reference Jackson airtel to Bureau, dated 
May 3, 19680 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA HARMON BACH: 

AT PARIS, KENTUCKY: 

On 5/9/68, Mrs. EMMETT BARFIELD, 133 Woodmont 
Drive advised Reverend BARFIELD was not available at that time 
and was attending a school at Lexington, Kentucky. 

On May 10, 1968, Reverend EMMETT BARFIELD, Pastor, 
Presbyterian Church, Paris, Kentucky~ advised he was formerly 
pastor of the Presbyterian church in Grenada, Mississippi. He 
recalled that Reverend KING was due to march on about September 
19, 1966. Local Grenada, Mississippi, attorney ROBERTSON 
HORTON, furnished him information at that time concerning 

,,,.] 

(:Y - Bureau 
~ - Jackson (157-9586) 
1 - Memphis (44"'.'.1987) 
2 - Louisville 

EX-116,1 

RfC..20· ....._,; 

q C BB :pab 
. ,(8) 

o>1 
I· 

---- ---- ' 
~

6 
MAY ~,8 1968 --- ----. ,,~ ..........._ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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LS 44-947 

two white men, not further identified, who claimed they 
planned to assassinate KIN'G on this occasion and wanted to 
retain attorney HORTON to defend them. Reverend BARFIELD 
stated that attorney HORTON died 6/9/67 in Grenada, Mississippi 
(allegedly committed suicide). 

He described former attorney HORTON as an alcoholic, 
having very little law practice but believed the attorney to 
have actually been approached by the above two unidentified 
man. 

Reverend BARFIELD further advised that he has no 
additional information concerning the above incident. 

- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev',' 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/10/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 

Mr. Tolson ___ _ 
Mr. DeLoach _______ _ 
Mr. Mohr ____ _ 
Mr. Bi~hop .. _______ _ 
Mr. Casper, __ _ 
Mr. Callahan _____ _ 
Mr. Conrad .......... . 
Mr. Felt, __ _ 
Mr. Gale ____ _ 
Mr. Rosen_ . 
Mr. Sullivan_ 
Mr. TaTel __ 
Mr. Trotter __ 
Tele. Room __ 

(Priority) I Miss Holmes __ _ 
_ ,..,.. ________ - - - - - - - - - - - __ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L - l1i.i3-C-~ =~- } 

----+--1 
=-1 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: J~A.-(},--N:EW,1ORLEANS (157-10673) (P) 
/',,.-c: 

SUBJEqJ?: (_ MURKIN 

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68. 

INVESTIGATION CONCERNING ROBERT HOOD STRADER WHO ALLEGED KING 
ASSASSINATION PWr IN BAToN ROUGE, LoUISIANA, AREA SUMMER OF 19 7. 

Investigation was conducted at Baton Rouge and 
New Orleans, La., during the period of 5/7 - 9/68, to locate 
RAYMOND HENRY STARNS. STARNS was located and interviewed on 
5/9/68, in New Orleans, La., at which time he furnished the 
following information: 

STARNS is a native of Denham Springs, La., and 
is currently assoc_iated in a business partnership with 
EARNEST c. DONNELL, owner of the Earnest c. Donnell Construction 
Co., at Denham Springs, La. Denham Springs is located nine 
miles distant from Baton Rouge, La. 

STARNS is well acquainted in Denham Springs and 
knows nearly all of the businessmen in that community 
including those who are reportedly members of the Ku Klux 
Klan and who are considered to·· be strong segregationists. 

STARNS was in Denham Springs in the Summer of 
1967, at which time there was considerable racial strife 
taking place, including marches by Negro groups and opposition 

Q -_ Bureau tf-~4-3<t.:- ?' / - 31,. ti 
~ Memphis REC 8 ~ .. _ / 

2 - Sp-r ingf ie ld 
2 - New Orleans 
EJC - est 

• ~MAY 281-~G 
Approved: / ~./ - · 

Special A~ ~-eb:~rge 

4 MAY 22 19a9 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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NO 157-10673 

being presented to these marches by those individuals with 
strong segregation beliefs. STARNS stated that he himself 
is a liberal in his view towards Negroes and that he did 
not participate in any of the activities that took place in 
Denham Springs in the Summer of 1967. He stated, however, 
that he did frequently converse with individuals whom he 
considered to be members of the Ku Klux Klan, these persons 
having been individuals that he grew up with in Denham 
Springs. 

· STARNS stated that at no time during this period 
did any information come to his attention that there were 
businessmen in Denham Springs, La., or in Baton Rouge, 
La., who were taking up a collection toc:btain money to have 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., assassinated. STARNS does not 
recall of having heard the name of KING even mentioned 
during the Summer of 1967, nor does he recall any information 
which would indicate there was a plot to kill any particular 
Negro or any individual of any race for that matter. 

STARNS is against violence and if any information 
such as a plot to kill anyone had come to his attention, 
he would promptly notify an appropriate law enforcement 
agency. 

During the Fall of ::957, STARNS recalls that an 
individual subsequently known to him as ROBERT STRADER 
appeared at the Earnest C. Donnell Construction Company in 
Denham Springs making claims to EARNEST DONNELL that he 
could obtain considerable financing from a SHAPIRO family 
in Miami, Fla. DONNELL became interested in STRADER's 
proposition and ordered STARNS to accompany STRADER to 
Miami, Fla., which he did and at which time he and STRADER 
met with a Mr. and Mrs. SHAPIRO. It developed, however, 
that STRADER did not previously know the SHAPIRO family 
and further that STRADER actually had no contacts or was not 
in a position to obtain financing for the Donnell Construction 
Company. 

"' ·, It was during the trip to Miami, Fla., that 
STARNS realized that STRADER had an apparent mental problem. 

2 
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NO 157 -10673 

STARNS recalled that while staying in motels in Fl~, STRADER 
at times became most irrational and envisioned that he was 
being followed by Federal Agents. 

After the Florida trip, STRADER continued to hang 
around the Donnell Company in Denham Springs, La., at which 
time STRADER's wife was also present, In STARNS' opinion, 
STRADER's wife is also an irrational person. 

On one occasion, STRADER who was doing some work 
for the Donnell Company, took STARNS' personally owned 
vehicle with the permission of STARNS on a business trip. 
STRADER's wife accompanied STRADER on this trip and they 
did not return as scheduled. The vehicle was subsequently 
located in Mississippi in an abandoned position. Also at 
this same time, STARNS and EARNEST DONNELL discovered that 
STRADER had stolen some property from the company, such as 
a portable electric typewrit~ar, a brief case full of valuable 
engineering fittings, a telephone credit card and other 
miscellaneous items. Also taken from the STARNS vehicle 
was a 038 Police Special Revolver which was a sentimental 
keepsake which had been given to ST&NS by his fathero 

The theft of these items was reported to law 
enforcement agencies but DONNELL subsequently decided 
not to press charges. The revolver has never been recovemi 
by STARNS and he does not presently know its whereaboutso 

STARNS heard from some unrecalled source several 
months ago that STRADER either was or is presently confined 
to a mental institution. He has not seen STRADER since 
late Fall of 1967. 

STRADER was a braggart by nature, frequently 
announced his animosity towards Negroes but was never known 
to STARNS to have specifically mentioned MARTIN LUTHER KING 
or any other particular Negro. STRADER frequently bragged 
that he had contacts with the underworld but never specifically 
mentioned anyone by name. 

STARNS concluded that he is at a loss to explain 
why it is alleged that he possessed information concerning 

3 
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NO 157-10673 

a plot to raise money to kill MARTIN KING. He stated that 
he wanted to cooperate fully with the FBI, which agency he 
admires considerably and that if any further recollection 
concerning the Summer of 1967 in Denham Springs came to 
him, he would promptly advise the New Orleans Office. 

STARNS described STRADER as a whi-t;;e male, 6 12u tall, 
36 years of age and possessing blond wavy hair. During. 
the Summer of 1967p STARNS personally owned a 1967 Oldsmobile, 
white over black, bearing Texas license KLX or KLW 4910 

New Orleans indices contained no identifiable 
information in the name of RAYMOND HENRY STARNS or ROBERT 
HOOD STRADER. 

-J 
p 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/11/68 

Transmit the following in ______________________ "'' 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ _.A..._I.._.R ..... T.....,E ..... I..._, _ 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

Re Chicago tel May 10, 1968, re CARL MURPHY, JR. 

Infonnation furnished to Chicago Office by 
ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, is set out in Memphis file 92-554, 
Jackson file 92-11, Bureau file 62-9-33, captioned "CRIME 
CONDITIONS IN MISSISSIPPI (NORTHERN JUDICIAL DISTRICT)". 

The infonnation concerning the alleged offer 
by CARL MURPHY, JR., to ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS, to do KING 
in, for $2,500, is being investigated. 

CARL MURPHY, JR., was a PCI of the Jackson 
Division through 1965, at which time he was discontinued 
as a PCI due to lack of infonnation being furnished, 
(Jackson file 137-246). 

C. C. • Bishop 

a) - Bureau 
-1 - Atlanta (Info) 
1 - Birmingham (Info) 
1 - Chicago (Info) ),n'l \'l 
1 Memphis (Info) \/ · .J 

1 - St. Louis (Info) 
2 - Jackson 
JLP/bjk 

REC 8 .l/ 

,l/2 MAY 13 1968 

-~"'------

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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FBI INDAPOLS 

3:37 

P~GENT 5·11-68 DCJ 

'16 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

DALLAS 

FROM INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) 

RE LOS ANGELES TEL TO BUREAU AND INDIANAPOLIS AND DALLAS, 

MAY EIGHT LAST. 

. Mr. Tohmll :, 111 
•·i t,h. l}eLoach__. 
J M ..•. r .. Mon_:s ___ _ 
j J\fr. Bishop __ _ 

I,fr. Casper__ __ 
Mr. Cdla',an __ _ 
Mr. Conrad ______ _ 

Mr. Ro~IIC-,..J. 
Mr. Su ivnu_..L.L... 

Mr. TaveL __ _ 
Mr. Trotter __ 
Tele. R.oom __ 

· Miss Holmes_ 
I Miss Gandy_ 

JAMES E. SIMS, TWO~ THREE FOUR E. MICHIGAN ST., INDIANAPOLIS 

INTERVIEWED AND ADVISED HE SOLD SIXTYFOUR PONTIAC IN HOUSTON, 

TEXAS ON APRIL NINETEEN LAST TO A MEKLC~!o~HOSE NAME HE COULD NOT 

RECALL. REC- 12 4 L/ ,.c- I ~. ---i .Kl.-" 
,__,.1 Iv 

SIMS ADVISED HAROLD J. THOME WAS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HE PI~J(ED 

UP AT BUS STATION IN EL PASO AND AGREED TO J'KE HIM TO WORTHINGJON, 

TEXAS IN EXCHANGE FOR GAS. HE SAID THIS WAS ON MARCH NI-NE 

LAST. SIMS SAID THOME USED A UNION SEVENTY SIX CREDIT CARD FOR 

GAS PURCHASED. HE CLAIMS THEY STOPPED FOR GAS ABOUT FOUJi..IlMES. 

SIMS SAID THOME MAINLY DISCUSSED POLITICS BUT DID NOT M~Tk~f221933 
END PAGE ONE --
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PAGE TWO 

IP 44-563 

ANYTHING CONCERNING NEGROES OR ANY CIVIL RIGHTS LEADERS. 

SIMS SAID HE TOOK HIS PASSENGER TO THOME'S SON OR 

SON-IN-LAW'S HOME WHICH IS LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF HIGHWAY 

EIGHTY APPROXIMATELY TEN TO FIFTEEN MILES WEST OF WORTHINGTON, 

TEXAS. HE DESCRIBES HOUSE AS WHITE OR YELLOW CEMENT BLOCK 

SITUATED VERY NEAR TO THE BRAZOS RIVER OR A TRIBUTARY OF THIS 

RIVER. LARGE OVERHEAD BRIDGE ON HIGHWAY EIGHTY CROSSES RIVER 

AND HOUSE IS NEXT TO BRIDGE. 

DALLAS AT FORTH WORTH, WILL DETERMINE IF THOME IS STILL IN 

WORTHINGTON AREA OR DETERMINE HIS PRESENT WHEREABOUTS. INTERVIEW 

THOME IF LOCATED. 

BIRMINGHAM, LOS ANGELES AND MEMPHIS ADVISED AIRMAIL. 

THOME ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

QQRREBTION b.lNE iMiii WOR~ ~l¥i aWb.~ iK iWQ. 

END 

SHQUb.D I.HIS QO, 'f'9! NG!G· 8fi Wf'~ 

SiANB BY PLi NiIIJ~R 

GJM 

FBI WASH DC* 
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FD-36 1'1ev. 5-2-2-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/13/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------.,....-------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ------=A=I=R=TE=L~--
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROMo/~S (44-2649)(P) 

SUBJECT~ 

RE: HAROLD J. THOME - SUSPECT 

Re Indianapolis teletype dated 5/11/68. 

The following investigation was cmnducted by SAs 
R<EERT E. KLAWITER and ROBLEY D. MADLAND: 

AT WEATHERFORD, TEXAS: 

ELMER T. JOHNSON, mailing address Route 1, M:Dsap, 
Texas, owner of the River Ranch Cafe, located next to the 
Brazos River Bridge, 15 miles west of Weatherford, Texas, 
on u. s. Highway 80, furnished the following information. 

JOHNSON advised that HAROLD J. THOMEt under Social 
Security Number I I was first employed by him as a 
dishwasher during the week of February 16, 1968, and remained 
for about two weeks, at which time he left stating that 
"Jesus had called him". THOME left by hitchhiking. 

JOHNSON was next contacted by THOME via long­
distance telephone call (prepaid)flltating that he was in 
El Paso and this was about three days prior to March 9, 1968, 
wanting to return to his job on the evening of March 9, 1968. 
THOME again called stating he was in Abilene, Texas, en route 
and advised that he would arrive about midnight and asked 
JOHNSON to leave the door open to a small apartment at the 
rear of the cafe. JOHNSON stated that he did not see THOME 
arrive but that THOME did ariltive shortly after midnight and 
told him he had hitchhiked, ... a~p had been visiting a daughter 0-::::~ Arizona,\ since~~ l~ay4 ~f tlk l~9b f !)-c 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) . ,.. RDM/sgl 
1 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (Info) (8) 12 MAY 14 1968 
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DL 44-2649 

JOHNSON said that THOME remained at the cafe, working 
as a dishwasher until March 30, 1968, at which time JOHNSON 
said he had to let THOME go because he was 0 bothering" the 
customers. JOHNSON said he considered THOME to be a religious 
agitator and fanatic. JOHNSON said THOME stated "Buddhism 
is the true religion". J<IINSON said THOME spoke on and of 
many subjects and topics. JOHNSON said further THOME told 
him he was in complete sympathy with MARTIN LUTHER, K

1

ING and 
"felt he was following the right path". JOHNSON said THOME 
called all Negroes "brother". JOHNS<li said further that 
THOME told him one time that if he could vote that he would 
vote for GEORGE WALLACE for president. JOHNSON said further 
that ROME wanted to "overth110w the government"because he felt 
nthe people were being lied to and cheated" and said "we are 
not getting our fair share.,. JOHN&_ON said he considered 
THOME to be ttmentally unbalanced 0 and a person who drank very 
heavily while he was employed by him. 

JOHNSON advised that to his knowledge.THOME had no 
associates, friends or relatives in this area. ·JOHNSON said 
prior to his first employment in February, 1968, that he did 
not know or had never seen THOME. ·JCIINSON said further that 
whJJe fflOME was employed this last time that he made three 
long-distance calls, which two calls were made on 3/25 and 26/68, 
to Dallas, Texas, and a call on 3/29/68, to an unrecalled place. 
J<l:INSON said THOME had paid for the call but that the calling 
numbers were not known to him, JOHNSON, at this time as he had 
not misplaced his telephone bill. 

JOHNSON stated that THOME was arrested one time 
during his stay with him and that was by the Sheriff's Office 
at Mineral Wells, Texas. JOHNSON said THOME left this Saturday 
about noon on March 31, 1968, hitchhiking and that he has had 
no contact or heard from THOME since that time. 

JOHNSON said during the period of time THOME was 
here, that he received no telephone calls nor visitors. 
JOHNSON said he had no other background information concerning 
this individual whatsoever, and knows no person who would 
have information as to his whereabouts. 

AT M:NERAL WELLS t TEXAS: 

2 
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DL 44-2649 

On May 12, 1968, GILBERT SOMMERFELD, Sheriff, Palo 
Pinto County, advised that under Mineral Wells PD #14622 that 
HAROLD JAMES THOME was arrested by him at 12:25 AM on 
March 28, 1968, near the river bridge west of Minerai Wells. 
Sheriff SOMMERFLED Slid this arrest occurred after a cab 
driver reported to him a passenger stated hi ias going to 
jump in the river after being taken to the/ftvi~ bridge. 
Sheriff SOMMERFELD stated that he proceeded to the west river 
bridge and found THOME lying drunk in the grass near the bridge. 
Ile said he took THOME to the Mineral Wells Jail and booked 
him for investigation. Sheriff SOMMERFELD stated that he 
released THOME the following morning without charges as he 
felt this person had a mental distubbance. Sheriff SOMMERFELD 
said that THOME had no weapons on him at the time of his 
arrest but that he was carrying a briefcase full of religious 
literature and verses. 

Sheriff SOMMERFELD said that THOME told him thathe 
did not know any person in this area, except his employer at 
the River Ranch Cafe,and had no relatives in the area. 
THOME said that he was from California. Sheriff SOMMERFELD 
described THOME as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Year of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Residence 

white 
male 

5'10° 
150 pounds 
gray 
Blue 
10520 Hil.ltHaven, 'fujunga, 
California 

Dallas Division investigation continuing to determine 
identity of telephone numbers called by THOME fmn River Ranch 
Cafe. 

3 
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FBI 

Date: 5/16/68 

I 
I 
I 

. I 
'1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ------------;;;;------:-----:-:------:-:---------ll 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via -~A_m_T_E_L ___ _ Am MA.IL -- REGlSTERED 
(Priority) 

I 
I 

I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DmEOl'OR·, FBI ( 44-38861) 
ATTENTION: IDENTlli1ICATION DIVlS ION 

Re San Diego teletype to Bureau, Springfield., and 
all Westem Offices 5/16/68. 

RE: WILLIAM A'• MARSHALL 

Enclosed for the Bureau are three xerox copies of 
referenced canmunication. 

Also enclosed for the Bureau are the following 
pieces or evidence: 

1. Check number 391 dated 5/14/68 payable to 
c. Cr. ALIE'I in the amount of $5,000 signed by WILLIAM k. x· 
MARSHA.LL on the Security First National Bank., Chula Vista., J 
California. \... 

2. Escrow contract and deposit receipt signed by 
WILLIAM N. MARSHALL., 5/14/68. 

The Identification Division is requested to attempt 
to determine if there are any latent prints of value on 
the above two items and if any are located., canpa.re them 
with th~ known prints of subject JAMES EARL RAY. 

'?he Bureau is also requested to make a handwriting 
canpa.rison between the handwritmg appearmg on the above 
two items under the name WILLIAM A<-. MARSHALL with the 
known handwritmg of' subject JAMES EARL RAY. Upon canpletion 
of :1natt?Di ~etum evidence it not needed~,• ::u'I'. • __ , /-3· ,- v 

~"£. .A'!nLH ·---- ~:I- 3 i t i:; 
--.....~ ... .7'1.•»✓ lhi'ormatiai copy !'or Mempfl11sJ\[e, 1:L:-=: . . J 

Bureau (Enc. 5) .AM-REGlSTERED) . f).. YJ-
. ]' 

Sent ______ M Pe 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI 

Date: 
PIAINTEXT 

5/16/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I Transmit the following in --------:-::::------:-----;-:--:---:----;---;-------~1 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 

TEIETYPE I 
Via--------,--- ----------::::--:--:-:--.----------1 

(P riority) I 

URGENT 

------------L------- -
TO: DIBECTOR., FBI ( 44-38861) 

SPRINGFIELD 

FRCM: 

MURKIN. 

MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 
SEATTIB 
PORTIAND 
SAN FRANCISCO 
SACRAMENTO 
LOS ANGEIES 
BUJ:TE 
SATir LAIIB CJT'i 
IA.S VEGAS 
PHOEZiiDC 

· ALBUQUERQUE 
EL PASO 

SAN DIEGO (44-387) 

RE WILLIAM A. MARSHALL. 

ON MAY FOURTEEN IAST AN INDIVJ])UAL GIVING NAME WILLIAM 

A. ¥.LARS HALL DESCRIBED HEREAFTER SIGNED AN ES CROW CONTRACT 
(JI/~ 

TO PURCHASE A HCME AT BONITA., CALIFORNIA., FOR FJFTYATHOUSAND 

DOLIARS GIVING A PROMISSORY TYPE CHECK FOR FIVE THOUSAND 

DO LIARS AND INDICATED HE HAD A S JXTYFIVE THOUSAND DOLIAR 

CERTIFIED CHECK IN HIS H0rEL ROOM. 

M.£1.RSHALL CIAIMED TO BE EMPL<JiED FOR .mTERNATIONAL 

H.fL.'qVESTER CCMPANY., BLOCM:INGrON., ILLINOIS., AND RECENT II{ 

TRANSFERRED TO SAN DIEGO AREA. DESIRED HOUSE SO FAMID{ 

COULD MO.VE FRCM ILLINOIS 

\
\\ I ✓.,. 

44-387 ,{:>,, J 7 

\ .... ,,\ \~ ~ 

Approved: . ~\\ ·~ 
AWO: CJ:fspecid1 Agent in Charge 
(1) 

' ~. ;..;· : ./' ___ ..,... ./- ,/,( 
jF 

Sent _____ M Per------

ENCLOSURI 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F'D-36 (R'ev, 5-22-6,4) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ ---------------------1 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
. SD 44-387 

PAGE TWO 

ON SAME AFTERNOON MARSHALL ATTEMPI'ED TO PURCHASE AN 

ALiTO AT CHUIA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, DIS PIAYING ESCROW CONTRACT 

AI\TD ADVISED HE DESIRED HIS WIFE TO SEE AUI10 AND IN VIEW OF 

ES CROW CONTRACT SHOWING FIVE THOUSAND DOLIAR DE PCS IT SAIESMAN 

GAVE MARSP.ALL KE.YS TO HIS CAR DESCRIBED HEREINAFI'ER IN APB 

AND MARS HA LL HAS NOT RETURJ."\f.ED CAR. 

VARIOUS WITNESSES WHO WERE IN CCMPANY OF MARSHALL FOR 

UP TO THREE HOURS STATE MARSHA.LL - II Ah1t,.s, ll PO.SSIBDl 

IDENTICAL JAMES EARL RAY. 01"E PERS ONA Pas IT-IVE OF IDENT. 

TWO OI'HERS SAY RESEMBIANCE BETWEEN moros AND MARSHALL. 

FOLLOtJIJ.--rG APB COVERING STATE OF CALlFORNIA TRANSMITTED: 

11WANTED. UNKNOWN SUBJECT A IS O KN OWN AS WILLIAM A• 
. ·-.. , 

----,,..1iJ.A.RSHALL, WHITE, M..AIE, AMERICAN, FORTY TO FORTYFIVE; FIVE l,APl"KO 

FEET NII'J'E, ONE SIX FIVE TO ONE EIGHI' ZERO IBS., DARK HAIR,----~·~·-·­

FAIR TO MEDIUM C<MPIEXION, DRIVING ·sIXTYSEVEN PDlMOUI1H 'FURY 

III CONVERTIBIE., GOLD COLOR, BIACK TOP, CALIFORNIA LICENSE 

UTW OJ\"E ZERO TWO, VIN PM TWO SEVEN F SEVEN FOUR TWO THREE 

EIGh'T TWO ZERO EIGHT. AUTO OBTAINED BY UNSUB, CHUIA VISTA, 

CALIFORNIA, MAY FOURTEEN IAST, FOR DEMONSTRATION AND HAS Nor 

RETlJRNED. SUBJECT WANTED FOR QUESTIONING, REPEAT QUESTIONING 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------------------· '1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
SD 44-387 

PAGE THREE 

ONDl, NO WARRANT, Bl FBI, SAN DIEGO. CONSIDER ARMED AND 

DANGER ous • II 

ALL WESTEfu""r OFFICES RECEIVlliG THIS TELE.TYPE REQUESTED 

TO SlJEM:rl' SIMIIAR APB THEIR TERRITORIES. 

FOR INFO NO STOIEN REPORT FILED RE AUTO AS CHUTA 

VISTA, CALIFORNIA, POLICE DEPARTMENT UNABIE TO ACCEPl' DUE 

TO CIRCU:l'lSTANCES tJ1ifDER WHICH iviARSHA.LL OBTAINED AUI'CMOBIIE. 

S PRmGFIELD AT BLOGfINGI'ON, ILLINOIS, CONDUOJ: APPROPRIATE 

INVESTIGATION TO IDENTili'Y WILLIAM A. MARSHALL. 

BUREAU MAY DESIRE TO ENTER AUI'O [ Li IN NCIC. 

· ARMED AND DANGEROUS • 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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WASH DC --4--

VIA TELETYPE 
MAY 161968 

ENCi PH ERE_ 

ED 5-16-68 NJZ 

(44-38861) PLAINTEXT 

1)L_JJE RE SAN JUAN TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND LOS ANGELES 
1'119/ FJFTE£tl 

KYAWSFIFTEE CLAST. 

RE LOOK-ALIKE ROGER SODERHOLM SEEN AT SAN JUAN 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT MAY FOURTEEN LAST. 

DON SHULTS, MAY COMPANY WORLD TRAVEL BUREAU, 

REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THIS DATE ROGERt.~1.~~µ\ 
.~i"'-

SODERHOLM IS REGULAR CUSTOMER AT TRAVEL BUREAU. SHUi;r:s ~--::t::q. 

OBSERVED PHOTOS OF' RAY AND STAODS SODERHOLM SLIGHTL ~::-

Mr. Tolson-­
Mr. DeLoach....­
Mr. Mohr-
Mr. Bishop __ _ 
Mr. Casper--
Mr, Callahan ___ _ 
:Mr. Conrad .. -
Mr. Felt ____ _ 
Mr. Gale---.i· l=.;;;1--rr: 
Mr. Rosen_ -
Mr. Sulliva -­
Mr. Tavel.-
Mr. Trotter. __ _ 
Tele. Room-­
Miss Holmes._. 
Miss Gandy-

I RESEMBLES PHOTO OF' RAY IN WANTED FLYER BUT OTHER PHOi~s ·3·· </f>k?/ :;z7<:1u_' \'2. / uJ ,_,~or 
OF' RAY BEAR NO RESEMBLANCE TO SODERHOLM. tt.V ~- -·-"":: 

.-1 

SHULTS CHECKED RECORDS OF' TRAVEL BUREAU AND ADVlA>E~A'( 22·1968 \ 
' i 

O' HE RECALLS, AND RECORDS INDICATE, SODERHOLM PERSONALL-;- i . 

END PAGE ONE 

¥ JMAY 
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PAGE TWO 

LA 44-1574 
-rflA "e L. 

APPEARED AT 6JV~L BUREAU OFFICE ON APRIL THREE, FOUR 

AND FIVE NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT CONCERNING FUTURE AIR TRAVEL 

PLANS. 

NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION THIS PHASE BEING CONDUCTED 

AT LOS ANGELES. Av 
AIR MAIL COPIES MEMPHIS, NEW HlfN AND SAN JUAN. 

END 

NEE~ eOftft PASE-~N~ LIN~ TWO rtRSI WORD aA 

J...N TWO rJRST WD M'AY ,1FTEEN LA~T. 

RNK FBI WASH DC 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-·36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/16/68 

I 
I 
I . 
I 
I 

j 1J6ff 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------------,---------i11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L __ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR• FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: S (44-2649)(P) 

00 - DKPBIS / 
ar' RB: HAROLD J. TJIOD - SVSP•CT 

/ airtel 
Re Indianapolis teletype dated 5/11/68, and Dallas 

dated 5/13/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
ROBLEY D. MADLA.lm: 

AT WEATBERFORD 1 TBXAS 

On 5/13/68, Mrs. MORVA.LL TERRY (protect identity), 
Secretary, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, advised that 
records reflect telephone Bo. LY 4-7816 is subscribed to by 
the River Banch Cafe, west of Weatherford. Mrs. TERRY 
advised that on 3/26/68, a long distance telephone call was 
made from this nuaber to Dallas, Texas, Ho. DA 1-5670. On 
3/25/61, a long distance telephone call was aade from this 
nwaber to Dallas, Texas, No. TA 1-2303. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JAMES J. SDRIIAB: 

AT DALLAS 1 TEXAS 

'C" C. ; rnsn6P 

~= ~e::c.1es (44-1574)(Info)I/l

1 

\· , 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 1 

2 - Dallas 
WBH:pw 
(8) 

,1 ·J i 
/ ' 

i r 

---
• MA¥ 171968 

Appro~:9 MAY v2 8 1968 Sent ______ M Per-~--------
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DL 44-2649 

On 5/14/68, DAM SMOOT, former Special Agent, 
publisher of the "Dan Smoot Report 0

, 6441 Gaston, advised 
his records do not reflect a JIABOLD J. TIIOIIE as a subscriber, 
and no co-unication with this individual could be remembered. 
'ftle only TBOIIE his organization knows of is M. J. TBOME, 
2439 East Northern Lights Boulevard, Anchorage, Alaska. 
He advised he gets quite a few "nut" calls, and it is 
possible this was such a ca11-. SMOOT advised TA 1-2303 
is the number for his businesso 

On 5/14/68, attempts to contact JACK v. STONER, 
2224 Lakeland Drive, telephoDe DA 1-5670 were negative. 

On 5/15/68, JACK V. STONER was contacted at the 
above address and advised he is Dallas County Chairaan~ 
the Wallace For President campaign. He does not recall 
receiving a call fro■ a HAROLD J. TROD a11d could not 
identify this individual frOlll his records. Be advised 
ae baa been receiving hundreds of calls concerning the 
campaign and in uny cases be does not know to whom he:iis 
talking, as he requests the person• to eontaet his campaign 
aeadquarters by mail in order for the persons to receive 
answers to their inquiries. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC 

FBI DALLAS 

332PM URGENT 5-17-68 LMB 
_/ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOtl 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

MAY 1 71968 

TO oi,RECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND JACKSON 
_,,,-

F~~M DALLAS (44-2649) 

C/ __ 
~ 

lP 

Mr. Tolson __ _ 

M:r. DeLoach .. -
M:r. Mohr ___ _ 
Mr. Bishop ___ _ 
Mr. Casper__ 

. Callahan_ 

Mr. Trotter .. - ) 
Tele. Room I 

Miss Holmes- I 
Mias GanllY- . 

RE LITTLE ROCK TEL MAY SIXTEEN LAST RE KENNETH RAYE HAYLES. 

INVESTIGATION CARTHAGE, TEXAS REVEALED HAYLES LIVED IN CARTHAGE 

WITH WIFE AND FAMILY FROM OCT. SIXTYFIVE TO AUGUST, SIXTYSEVEN, 

CURRENTLY LIVING NINE ZERO ONE TWO BLOM BOULEVARD, SHREVEPORT, 

LOUISIANA. REAL ESTATE AGENT AND BANKER•s DEALING WITH HAYLES STATES 
....... 

HE s·fARS Ni RESEMBLANCE PHOTOS JAMES EARL RAY. -::;RECEMTING OFFICES DISCO~fTIMUE INVESTIATION RE HAYLES. 
,,:} 

AM C~]ES FURNISHED ATLANTA, BIRMINGHAM, LITTLE ROCK, AND 

NEW ORLEANS - INFO. p .. 
END 

( ... , 
, . .:;, 

GFH 

FBI WASH DC -p 

54 MAY2718 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/17 /68 

Transmit the following in ----------:-::::----::--------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 

Mr. Tols.on __ _ 
Mr. DoLc,ach _______ _ 
Mr. Mohr ______ _ 
Mr. Bish0p _______ _ 
Mr. C?.sper ________ _ 
I\lr. Callahan _____ _ 
Mr. Conrad _______ _ 
Mr. Felt. __ _,, , 

ala __________ I 
en ___________ ~ 

ullivan _______ ~ 

Mr. Tave,,.__ 
Mr. Tl'Otter _______ _ 

, Tele. Room _______ _ 
Miss I-Llmes ________ _ 

Via _________ -------------,----------------< (Priority) Miss Gandy ________ _ 

------------------ I ~--------------

DIRECTOR, FBI 

WFO (44-703) (P) 

----------------- -~-~-~-

/'£, :/ 
t/~-

1~ 
Re Buairtel, 5/14/68. 

Mr. PAUL J. HANLON, employed by the U.S. Department 
of Agriculture, advised SA HARVEY E. WILKINSON on 5/16/68 
that he could not furnish anything additional concerning 
information contained in his letter to the FBI dated 5/10/68. 
He did not know what license plate the Volkswagen car he 
saw had on it, and could furnish no additional pertinent 
info. Receipt of his letter was, of course, orally acknowledg d. 

~ureau · 
~einphis (Info) 

1- WFO 

Hi.11:js 
(5) 
AIRTEL 

c. C_. • 13.\.sn.OQ, 

Ai)o4d:MAY2719l8: 
Special Agent in Charge 

----
4 MAY 22 1968 

- ! C 
j 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/17/68 

ReBuairtel dated 4/24/68 with letter from RICHARD 
G. SHOTWELL as enclosure. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ALLYN T. BASKERVILLE: 

AT SEAGRAVES, TEXAS 

On April 30, 1968, Justice of the Peaces. B. 
CHENAULT advised he resides in the Beauclaire Hotel with 
RiaIARD G. SHO'l'WELL. He considers SHO'l'WELL to be quite a 
"talker" and "bragger" and noted he had been discharged from 
the Merchant Marines for physical and mental disturbances. 

On April 30, 1968, RICHARD G. SHOTWELL;~ Beauclaire 
Hotel, advised as he did in the letter to the Bureau. --He 
observed photos of subject RAY and stated he ca,~ot positively 
state the man he previously met was RAY, but that he-1>-elieved 
there was a resemblance. He stated he met the individual in 
the Seattle Union Hall in January or February, ~968, and that 
RAY showed him a National Maritime Union Membership Card. 
-BHO'l'WELL believes that the union would possiblyE'bave a copy of 
the photograph which would appear on the membership card as well 
as handwriting specimens. He could offer no further information. 
He exhibited papers refl4Wting that the U.S. Health Service, 
Seattle, Washington, had:tound him unfit for work due to 
arthritus and mental disorders. 

(3l- Bureau 
2 - Memphis 
2 - Seattle 
2 - Dallas 
WBH/gcs 

(44-1987) 

2 Sflf9SSi1ent in Charge 

Sent ______ M 

:25 MAY 18 7968 - - -
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/17/68 
i/k 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---~--A_I_R_T_E_L_ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

~SAC, TAMPA (157-323l)(P) 

Re Miami teletype to Tampa, 5/14/68. 

Re: SUSPECT, BARBER SHOP1 SANFORD1 FWRIDA 

AT SANFORD 2 FWRIDA 

On 5/14/68, Mr. R. A. FLEMING,9wner Fleming's 
Supermarket, E. Geneva Avenue, Sanford, Florida, 
advised that while getting a haircut at Garfield's 
Barber Shop, known as The Gator Barber Shop, he 
observed an individual who closely resembled the 
person whose picture he aaw in the Sanford paper on 
5/13/68. FLEMING said this person drove up to the 
barber shop in.a Yellow Cab, and he overheard 
the person say he was a former cab driver in New 
York City. He said the 2!3rson is not an.a· tiv' or 
Sanford. RlC- W J / 1./_ _ ) </ f b _ 

Fleming said that this person had his hair 
cut by a barber who is tall and wears dark-rim glasses. 

HAROLD SANDVILL, Barber, Gator Barber Shop, 
advised that he recalls cutting the hair of a Yellow 
Cab driver around noon on 5/13/68. SANDVILLE was 
shown photos of JAMES EARL RAY, and statedthat this 
person is definately n9t the person whose hair he cut 

,G- Bureau - -- _ _, 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
1 - Birmingham (Info) ( 44-1740) (Ill MAY 20 1968 
1 - Miami (44- 54)(Info) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TP 157-3231 

on 5/13/68. He stated he does not believe he has 
ever seen RAY. 

On 5/14/68, JEWELL CARL, dispatcher, 
Yellow Cab Company, Sanford, Florida, advised that tile 
only driver working for her company who is not 
a native of Sanford is one DALLAS THOMPSONo She 
said THOMPSON is from Huntington, W. Va., and: 
has been working here for approxim~tely four months. 
Se said the photos of JAMES EARL RAY is definitely 
not identical with THOMPSON. 

On 5/14/68, CHARLES COLLIER, owner, Yellow 
Cab Company, advised that the photos of RAY are not 
identical with THOMPSON or any other of his 
employees. He checked his records and advised they 
indicate THOMPSON worked from 6:00PM 4/4/68 until 
6: 00 AM 4/5/68. 

2 
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OPT~-IAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: May 17, 1968 

W'c:Ac, SEATTLE 

SUBJECT: . MURKIN 

( 44-371) (P) 

6 

CR--·- . 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re Bureau airtel dated 5/9/68. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are original and three copies 
of a LHM concerning statements allegedly made by WILLIAM B. 
LEE, the results of investigation into LEE's background and 
results of interview with LEE. 

1"2'l- Bureau (Enc. 
2 - Seattle 
TBW:bgv 
(4) 

I 

Y2919681 
''' 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010-108 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Seattle, Washington 
In Reply, Please Refer to May 1 7 , 19 68 
FUe No. SE 44-371 

RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

On April 30, 1968, WYAT'.Pi~TANLEY, NQrth 6118 Cook, 
Spok~:q~_.,__JY.ashiugt_on, was drinking in Casey's Gay 90 's, 457 
Northtown Shopping Center, Spokane, and engaged in a conver­
sation and had a few drinks with an individual who identified 
himself as BILL LEE. During the conversation, the matter of 
racial problems came up, and LEE indicated he was from the 
South and subsequently said he would pay STANLEY $10,000 to 
kill RAP BROWN or STOKELY CARMICHAEL. He mentioned the Ku 
Klux Klan and the Minutemen and said "We" will furnish couriers 
or planes for carrying this out and any kind of gun wanted. 
LEE then remarked the mark has been put on RAP BROWN, STOKELY 
CARMICHAEL, and ROBERT KENNEDY. He then gave STANLEY a business 
card from Follett Music Company, West 1131 First Avenue, Spo­
kane, and on the back wrote the name "BILL LEE" then "yes---," 
"no---," and "where---." LEE said he could be called at that 
place and STANLEY was simply to answer yes or no and to indi­
cate where he could be contacted. STANLEY said LEE had been 
drinking but did not appear to be intoxicated. 

ROBERT FOLLETT, Follett Music Company, Spokane, 
stated LEE was employed by him as a salesman on March 23, 1968, 
and was employed by him in Spokane, Washington, or the imme­
diate vicinity on April 4, 1968. FOLLETT also stated that LEE 
is a "blowhard" and that he recalis that when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., was killed, LEE had remarked he had been offered 
$5,000 to do this job four or five years ago. 

It was determined that LEE had been employed by 
radio station KSPO, Spokane, prior to the time he was employed 
by Follett Music Company. 

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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RE: MURDER OF DRo MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Records of Snelling and Snelling Employment Agency, 
East 9822 Sprague, Spokane, Washington, through whom LEE was 
employed by KSPO, showed LEE's address as West 1117 Garland, 
Spokane, gave his wife as ELVA, sh~ employment in October, 
1967, at Tubbs Electric, Spokane; in May, 1967, with the Wash­
ington Health Service, Seattle, Washington; May, 1965, to Feb­
ruary, 1967, with Koret of California, 611 Mission, San Fran­
cisco, California; January, 1960, to May, 1965, with Nixon 
Merchandising Company; 3961 Sepulveda, Los Angeles, and from 
1954 to 1960 with ABC Corporation, Los Angeles. LEE claimed 
two years of college with the University of Alabama, 1967, to 
1959, and service in the U.S. Navy from 1948 to 1952. 

On May 13, 1968, Mrs. WILLIAM B0 (ELVA~EE, employed 
as a youth director at the Valley ·Metho.ffist Cnurch, ~pokane, 
Was2J:1twn, advised that LEE was an orphan but had been reared 
by.WILLIAMS. and EMA RUTH LEE, and had grown up in Waycross, 
Georgia. He served in the Navy from 1948 to 1952, received an 

1
.1 Honorable Discharge, and they were married in Norfolk, Virginia, 

in February, 1953. 

After marriage, they went to Atlanta, Georgia, where 
he was employed by the Credit Department at W. T. Graham Com­
pany. They went to Albany, Georgia, in 1954 where he worked 
for a loan company and subsequently transferred to Montgomery, 
Alabama, stayed in Montgomery until about 1959 where he changed 
employment to Sears Roebuck and Company. They went to Lees­
burg, Florida, in 1959, where he was Credit Manager for the 
Sears and Roebuck Store, then he quit Sears and Roebuck Company 
and went to Los Angeles, California, in March, 1960. 

After several months of unemployment in Los Angeles, 
he went to work with the Westinghouse Corporation in the \V,hole­
sale Credit Department and thereafter started "job jumping." 
During the time they were in California, he worked painting 
automobiles for a milk company, at a hotdog stand, and was un­
employed much of the time. He then went to work for Koret of 
California as a trainee and was transferred to the Spokane, 
Washington, territory in September, 1966. 

After coming to Spokane, he stayed with Koret until 
about February, 1967, and had subsequently worked for Pitney­
Bowes, the Washington Health Service, Radio Station KSPO, and 
most recently with Follett Music Company. She said he was 
employed there March 23, 1968, and is still employed. 

2 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Mrs. LEE.said he had not been back to any portion 
of the South since leaving in 1960 to Los Angeles, California. 
She described him as a very prejudice person, stated that he 
drinks considerably, and had made many wild statements. 

She said he came home a few weeks ago saying that he 
had heard that someone would pay $5,000 to "knock off" CARMICHAEL. 
She said his talk,apparently the result of alcohol, has no 
credibility at all, and she believes she is in need of psy­
chiatric care. She said they have five children; and while he 
apparently loves the children, he is completely irresponsible 
as far as supporting them is concerned. 

Mrs. LEE concluded that she has never had reason to 
believe that her husband has any knowledge whatever concerning 
the death of Doctor KING and has no contact whatsoever with 
anyone back in Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, or Georgia. 

On May 14, 1968, WILLIAM B 0 LEE was interviewed at 
his residence at West 117 Garland Avenue, Spokane, Washington. 
When he was honorably discharged from the United States Navy 
in 1952, he went to work for the W. T. Graham Company, subse­
quently married his wife, ELVA, in March, 1953, in Norfolk, 
Virginia, then went to Albany, Georgia, where he was employed 
by a finance company. 

He was transferred by this company to Montgomery, 
Alabama, in 1954 and then changed to employment with Sears 
Roebuck and Company in Montgomery. He was transferred as a 
Credit Manager for Sears Roebuck and Company to their store 
in Leesburg, Florida, but subsequently left Leesburg in January, 
1960, to go to Los Angeles, California. In Los Angeles, he was 
employed by Nixon Merchandising Company and then by Koret of 
California as a trainee. He said there were other short time 
employments in California; but after training with Koret, he 
was sent to Spokane, Washington, as a District Representative 
in September, 1966. He said that since this time, he has been 
with his family in Spokane. He left Koret of California in 
February, 1967, and since that time has been employed by Pitney­
Bowes, Washington Health Service, KSPO Radio and is presently 
employed by Follett Music Company and has been since March 23, 
1968. 

3 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

LEE has not been back to visit in the South since he 
left there in 1960. He said he has a strong feeling of loyalty 
toward the South and the southern people, that he does not 
particularly hate the Negro race, but believes in a segregated 
society. He stated he believes that riots, lootings, and killings 
are not helping the United States; and should the South ever 
call on him to take a stand, he would do so immediately. 

LEE stated that in about 1953, when he was living in 
Albany, Georgia, that his uncle, T. A. CLEMENTS, Route 2, Syl­
vester, Georgia, who died in 1964, had told him he would give 
him $100 to shoot MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said that he did not 
know whether his deceased uncle was serious but that whether he 
was or not, he could never kill a man in cold blood. 

LEE said that about three or four weeks ago, he was 
drinking in Casey's Restaurant in Spokane and that he was in 
a conversation with an unknown individual. He said Ile'.and this 
man were discussing racial problems, and this individual said 
he would pay $5,000 to see STOKELY CARMICHAEL or RAP BROWN 
killed. He said ROBERT KENNEDY's name was not mentioned at 
this time, but he does recall that later something was said 
regarding ROBERT KENNEDY and his stand on racial issues. LEE 
denied that he had ever said anything to anyone about killing 
BROWN or CARMICHAEL and that he could not raise any money 
under any circumstance. 

LEE advised he has not been in contact with any of 
his old associates in Georgia or Alabama and since coming to 
the West Coast in 1960, has not been further east than Montana. 
He says he knows nothing about the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING 
other than what he has read in the newspapers or seen on tele­
vision or head over the radio. He denied belonging to any hate 
group of any kind. 

The following description was obtained by observation 
and interview: 

Name 
Address 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 

WILLIAM ~EE 
West 1117 Garland, Spokane, Wash-

ington ··· 
I I_ 
/Waycross, Georgia 
····5' 7" 

4 
I 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Weight 
Hair 
Build 
Tattoo 
Scars 
Navy Serial No. 
Wif~ 
Children 
Occupation 

135 pounds 
Brown 
Slender 
Left arm, U.S. Navy 
None 
5583917 
ELVA 
Five, reside at home 
Follett Music Company, Spokane, 

Washington 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Records of Snelling and Snelling Employment Agency, 
East 9822 Sprague, Spokane, Washington, through whom LEE was 
employed by KSPO, whowed LEE's address as west 1117 Garland, 
Spokane, gave his wife as ELVA, shQlfild employment in October, 
1967, at Tubbs Electric, Spokane; in May, 1967, with the Wash­
ington Health Service, Seattle, Washington; May, 1965, to Feb­
ruary, 1967, with Koret of California, 611 Mission, San Fran­
cisco, California; January, 1960, to May, 1965, with Nixon 
Merchandising Company; 3961 8epulveda, Los Angeles, and from 
1954 to 1960 with ABC Corporation, Los Angeles. LEE claimed 
two years of college with the University of Alabama, 1957, to 
1959, and service in the U.S. Navy from 1948 to 1952. 

On May 13, 1968, Mrs. WILLIAM B. (ELVA) LEE, employed 
as a youth director at the Valley Methodist Church, Spokane, 
Washington, advised that LEE was an orphan but had been reared 
by WILLIAMS. and EMA RUTH LEE, and had grown up in Waycross, 
Ge.orgia.. He served in the Navy from 1948 to 1952, reeeived an 
Honorable Discharge, and they were married in Norfolk, Virginia, 
in February, 1953. · 

After marriage, they went to Atlanta, Georgia, where 
he was.employed by the Credit Department at w. T. Graham Com­
pany. They went to Albany, Georgia, in 1954 where he worked 
for a loan company and subsequently transferred to Montgomery, 
Alabama, stayed in Montgomery until about 1959 where he changed 
employment to Sears Roebuck and Company. They went to Lees­
burg, Florida, in 1959, where he was Credit Manager for the 
Sears and Roebuck Store, then he quit Sears and Roebuck Company 
and went to Los Angeles, California, in March, 1960. 

After several months of unemployment in Los Angeles, 
he went to work with the Westinghouse Corporation in the Whole­
sale Qredit Jjepartment and thereafter started njob jumping." 
During the time they were in California, he worked painting 
automobiles for a milk company, at a hotdog stand, and was un­
employed much of the time. He then went to work for Koret of 
Calif.ornia as a trainee and was transferred to the Spokane, 
Washington, territory in September, 1966. 

After coming to Spokane, he stayed with Koret until 
about February, 1967, and had subsequently worked for Pitney­
Bowes, the W•shington Health Service, Radio Station KSPO, and 
most recently with Follett Music Company. She said he was 
employed there March 23, 1968, and is still employed. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SE 44-371 

RE: 

Seattle, Washington 
.May 17, 1968 

MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 2 JR. 

On April 30, 1968, WYATT STANLEY, North 6118 Cook, 
Spokane, Washington, was drinking in Casey's Gay 90's, 457 
Northtown Shopping Center, Spokane, and engaged in a conver­
sation and had a few drinks with an individual who identified 
himself as BILL LEE. During the conversation, the matter of 
racial problems came up, and LEE indicated he was from the 
South and subsequently said he would pay STANLEY $10,000 to 
kill RAP BROWN or STOKELY CARMICHAEL. He mentioned the Ku 
Klux Klan and the Minutemen and said "'We'' will furnish couriers 
or planes for carrying this out and any kind of gun wanted. 
LEE then remarked the mark has been put on RAP BROWN, STOKELY 
CARMICHAEL, and ROBERT KENNEDY. He then gave STANLEY a business 
card from Follett Music Company, West 1131 First Avenue, Spo­
kane, and on the back wrote the name "BILL LEE" then "yes---," 
"no---," and "where---.•• LEE said he could be called at that 
plaoe and STANLEY was simply to answer yes or no and to indi­
cate where he could be contacted. STANLEY said LEE had been 
drinking but did not appear to be intoxicated. 

ROBERT FOLLETT, Follett Music Company, Spokane, 
stated LEE was employed by him a.s a salesman on -.rch 23, 1968, 
and was employed by him in Spokane, Washington, or the imme­
diate vicinity on April 4, 1968. FOl.Ul'H' also stated that LEE 
is a 11 blowhard 0 and that he recal:ls that when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., was killed, LEE had remarked he had been offered 
$5,000 to do this job four or five years ago. 

It was determined that LEE had been employed by 
radio station KSPO, Spokane, prior to the time he was employed 
by Follett Music Company. 

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Mrs. LEE said he had not been back to any portion 
of the South since leaving in 1960 to Los Angeles, California. 
She described him as a very prejudice person, stated that he 
drinks considerably, and had made many wild statements. 

She said be came home a few weeks ago saying that he 
had heard that someone would pay $5,000 to "knock off" CARMICHAEL. 
She said his talk,apparently the result of alcohol, bas no 
credibility at all, and she believes she is in need of psy­
chiatric care. She said they have five children; and while he 
apparently loves the children, he is completely irresponsible 
as far as supporting them is concerned. 

Mrs. LEE concluded that she has never had reason to 
believe that her husband has any knowledge whatever concerning 
the death of Doctor KING and has no contact whatsoever with 
anyone back in Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, or Georgia. 

On May 14, 1968, WILLIAM Bo LEE was interviewed at 
his residence at West 117 Garland Avenue, Spokane, Washington. 
When he was honorably discharged from the United States Navy 
in 1952, he went to work for the W. T. Graham Company, subse­
quently married his wife, ELVA, in March 1 1953, in Norfolk, 
Virginia, then went to Albany, Georgia, where he was employed 
by a finance company. 

He was transferred by this company to Montgomery, 
Alabama., in 1954 and then changed to employment with Sears 
Roebuck and Company in Montgomery. He was transferred as a 
Credit Manager for Sea.rs Roebuck and Compa.ny to their store 
in Leesburg, Florida, but subsequently left Leesburg in January, 
1960, to go to Los Angeles, California. In Los Angeles, he was 
employed by Nixon Merchandising Company and then by Koret of 
C&lifornia as a srainee. He said there were other short time 
employments in California; but after training with Koret, he 
was sent to Spokane, Washington, as a District Representative 
in September, 1966. He said that since this time, he has been 
with his family in Spokane. He left Koret of California in 
February, 1967, and since that time has been employed by Pitney­
Bowes, Washington Health Service, KSPO Radio and is presently 
employed by Follett Music Company and has been since March 23, 
1968. 
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D: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, J:R. 

LEE has not been back to visit in the South since he 
left there in 1960. He said he has a strong feeling of loyalty 
toward the South and the southern people, that he does not 
particularly hate the Negro race, but believes in a segregated 
society. He stated he believes that riots, lootings, and killings 
are not helping the United States; and should the South ever 
call on him to take a stand, he would do so immediately. 

LEE stated that in about 1953, when he was living in 
Albany, Georgia, that his uncle, T. A. CLEMENTS, Route 2, Syl­
vester, Georgia, who died in 1964, had told him he would give 
him $100 to shoot MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said that he did not 
know whether his deceased uncle was serious but that whether he 
was or not 1 he could never kill a man in cold blood. 

LEE said that about three or four weeks ago, he was 
drinking in Casey's Restaurant in Spokane and that he was in 
a conversation with an unknown individual. He said he:;ancit,.this 
man were discussing racial problems, and this individual said 
he would pay $5,000 to see STOKELY CAlUfICHAEL or RAP BROWN 
killed. He said ROBERT KINNEDY's name was not mentioned at 
this time, but he does recall that later something was said 
regarding ROBERT KENNEDY and his stand on racial issues. LEE 
denied that he had ever said anything to anyone about killing 
BROWN or CARMICHAEL and that he could not raise any money 
under any circumstance. 

LEE advised he has not been in contact with any of 
his old associates in Georgia or Alabama and since coming to 
the West Coast in 1960, has not been further east than Montana. 
He says he knows nothing about the murder of lfABTIN LUTHER KING 
other than what he has read in the newspapers or seen on tele­
vision or head ovcrr the radio. He denied belonging to any bate 
group of any kind. 

The following description was obtained by observation 
and interview: 

Name 
Address 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 

WILLIAM B. LEE 
West 1117 Garland, Spokane, Wash­

ington 

Waycross, Georgia 
5' 7" 

4 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Weight 
Hair 
Build 
Tattoo 
Scars 
Navy Serial No. 
Wife 
Children 
Occupation 

135 pounds 
Brown 
Slender 
Left arm, U. s. Navy 
None 
5583917 
ELVA 
Five, reside at home 
Follett Music Company, Spokane, 

Washington 
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SE 44-S71 

RE: 

seattle, Wuhington 
May 17, 1968 

MURDER OF DR. lfARTIN LUTHER ICING, JR. 

On April 30, 1968, WYATT ST.ANI&Y. North 6118 Cook, 
Spokane, Washington, was drinking in Casey's Gay 90's, 457 
North town Sl'loppi.ng Center, Spokane, a.nd engaged in a conver­
sation and had a few drinks with an individual wao identified 
himself as BILL LEE. During the conversation, the matter of 
:racial problem& ca.me up, and LEE indicated be was from the 
South and subsequently said he would pay STAn.EY $10,000 to 
kill RAP BROWN or STOKELY CARMICHAEL. He mentioned the Ku 
IUux Klan and the Jlinutemen and aaid "We" will furnish couriers 
or planes for carrying this out and any kind of gun wanted. 
LEE then remarked the mark bas been put on RAP BROWN, STOKELY 
CARXICHAEL, and ltOBERT KENNEDY. He then gave STANLEY a business 
card from Follett Music Company, West 1131 First Avenue, Spo­
kane, and on the back wrote the .name "BILL LEEt• then "yes---," 
t-
1no---, '' and ''where---." LEE said he could be called at that 
place and STANLEY was si.mply to am.nwer yes or no and to indi­
cate where he could be contacted. STANLEY said LEE had bee1J 
drinking but did not appear to be intoxicated. 

ROBERT FOLLETT, Follett Music Company, Spokane, 
stated LEE was employed by him as a salesman on )larch 23, 1968t 
and was employed by him in Spokane, Washington, or the imme­
diate vicinity on April 4, 1968. POIJ\.1n"T also stated that L&'I 
is a "blowhara•1 and that he recaLi.s that when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., was killed, LEE had remarked he had been offered 
$5,000 to do this job four or five years ago. 

It was determined that LEE had been employed by 
radio station KSPO, Spokane, prior to the time he was employed 
by Follett Jtusie Company. 

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusion• 
of the FBI. It is the property 
ot the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are 
not to tJe distributed outside 
your agency. 
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RE: IWRDER OF DR. MARTIN Ltn'lmR KING, J.R. 

Records E>f Snelling and Snelling Employment Agency, 
East 9822 Sprague, Spokane, Washington, through whom LEE was 
eaployed by KSPO, ahowed LD•s address as west 1117 Garland, 
Spokane, pve his wife as ELVA, sh~ employment in October, 
1967, at Tubbs Electric, Spokane;: in May, 1967, with the Wash­
ington Health Service, Seattle, Washillgton; May, 1965, to Feb­
ruary, 1967, with Koret of California, &11 Mission, San Fran­
cisco, California; January, 1960, to May, 1965, with Nixon 
:Merchandising Company; 3961 Sepulveda, Los Angeles, and from 
1954 to 1960 with ABC Corporation, Los Angeles. LEE claimed 
two yea.rs of college with the University of Alabama, 1967, to 
1959, and service in the U.S. Navy from 1948 to 1952. 

On May 13, 1968, J..frs. WILLIAM B. (ELVA) LEE, employed 
as a youth director at the Valley Methodist Church, Spokane, 
Washington, advised that LEE was an orphan but had been reared 
by WILLIAM S. and EMA 1U11'B LEE, and had grown up in Waycross, 
Georgia. Re served in the Navy from 1948 to 1952, reeeived an 
Honorable Discharge, and they were married in Norfolk, Virginia, 
in February. 1953. 

After marriage, they went to Atlanta, Georgiat where 
he was employed by the Credit Department at W. T. Graham Com­
pany. They went to Albany, Georgia, in 1954 where lle worked 
for a loan company and subsequently transferred to Montgomery, 
Alabama, stayed in Montgomery until about 1959 where he changed 
employment to Sears Roebuck and Company. They went to Lees­
burg, Florida, in 1959, where he was Credit Manager for the 
sears and Roebuck Store, then he quit Sears and Roebuck Company 
and went to Los Angeles, California, in March, 1960. 

After several months of unemployment in Los Angeles, 
he went to work with the Westinghouse Corporation in the fhole­
sale credit Jiepartm.ent and thereafter started "job jumping. n 
During the time they were in California, he worked painting 
automobiles for a milk company, at a hotdog stand, and was un­
employed much of the time. He then went to work for Koret of 
C-alifornia as a trainee and was transferred to the Spoka.ner 
Washington, territory in September, 1961. 

After coming to Spokane, be stayed with Koret until 
about February, 1967, and had subsequently worked for Pitney­
Bowea, the Wgahington Health Service, aadio Station KSPO, and 
most recently with Follett Music Company. She said he was 
employed there March 23, 1968, and is still employed. 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
j 

Mrs. LEE said be- had not been back to any portion 
of the South since leaving in 1960 to Los Angeles, California. 
She des;::.ribed him as a very prejudice person, stated that he 
drinks considerably, and had made many wild statements. 

She said he ca.me home a few weeks ago saying that he 
had heard that someone would pay $5.000 to "knock off" CAUICBAEL. 
She said his talk,apparently the result of alcohol, bas no 
credibility at all, and she believes she is in need of psy­
chiatric ca.re. She said they have five children; and while he 
apparently loves the children, he is completely irresponsible 
as far as supporting them. is concerned. 

Mrs., LEE concluded that she has ne·ver had reason to 
believe that her husband l:ia.s any knowledge whatever concerning 
the death of Doctor JUJfG and has no contact whatsoever with 
anyone baek in Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, or Georgia. 

On May 14, 1968, WILLIAM B. LEE was interviewed at 
his residence at West 117 Garland Avenue, Spokane, Washington. 
When he was honorably discharged :from the United States Navy 
in 1952, he went to work for the W. T. Graham Company, subse­
quently married his wite, ELVA. in March, 1953, in Norfolk, 
Virg.inia, then went to Albany, Georgia, where he was employed 
by a finance company. 

He was transferred by this company to Montgomery, 
Alabama, in 1954 and then cbanged to employment with Sears 
Roebuck and Company in Montgomery. He was transferred as a 
Credit lla.nager fer Sears Roebuck and Company to their store 
in Leesburg, Florida, but subsequently left Leesburg in January, 
1960, to go to Los Angeles, California. In Los Angeles, he was 
employed by Nixon Merchandising Company and then by Koret of 
California as a trainee. He said there were other short time 
employacnts in California; but after training with Koret, he 
was sent to Spokane, Washington, as a District Representative 
in 8eptember 1 1966. He said that since this time, be bas been 
with his family in Spokane .. Be left Koret of California in 
February, 1967, and since that time has been employed by Pitney­
Bowes, Washington Health Service, KSPO Radio and is presently 
employed by Follett :Music Company and has been since March 23, 
1968. 
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lUh ltllJ:mJm OF DB. MARTIJtf LUTHER JC.ING I JR. 

um has not been back to visit in the South since he 
left there in 19'60. He said he has a strong feeling of loyalty 
toward the South and the southern people, that he does not 
particularly hate the Negro race, but believes in a segregated 
society. He stated he believes that riots, lootings, and killings 
are not helping the United States; and should the South ever 
call on bi'm to take a stand, he would do so immediately. 

LIE stated tbat in about 1953, when he was living in 
Albany, Georgia, that his uncle, T. A. CL'DmlffS, Route 2, Syl­
vester, Georgia, who died in 1964, had told him. he would give 
him $100 to shoot KAJ.rrnt LUTHER K:Dro. Be said that he did not 
know whether his deceaad uncle was serious but that whether be 
was or not, he could never kill a man 1:n cold blood. 

LEE said that about three or four weeks ago, he was 
drinking i11 Casey's Restaurant in Spokane and that be was in 
a conversation with an unknown individual* He said he::amkt.his 
m.an were discussing racial problems, and this individual said 
he would pay $5,000 to see STOKELY CADICHAEL or RAP BllOWN 
killed. He .raid ROBlUtT KENDDY's name was not mentioned at 
this time .. but he does recall that later· something was said 
regarding ROBERT DmmDY and his stand on racial issues. LEE 
denied tb.a.t he had ever uid anything to anyone about killing 
BROlffl or CAUICBA:EL and that he could not raise any mony 
under any eircUJ!Stance. 

LEE advised he has not been in eonta.ot with any of 
his ol<i associates in Georgia or Alabama. and since coming to 
the West Coast in 1960,. bas not been further east than Montana. 
He says he knows nothing a.bout the murder of Mtt-Ilf LUTHER KING 
other than wha. t he ha.Ji read in the news.papers or seen on te le­
vision or head over the radio. He denied belonging to any hate 
group of any kind. 

The :following description was obtained by observation 
and in tflrview: 

.Name 
Aadress 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 

WILLIAM B. LG 
West 1117 Garland, Spokane, Wash­

ington 

Waycross. Georgia 
5 • 7" 

4 
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RE: MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Weight 
Bair 
Build 
Tattoo 
Scars 
Navy Serial No. 
Wife 
Children 
Occupation 

135 pounds 
Brown 
Slender 
Left arm, U.S. Navy 
None 
5583917 
ELVA 
Five, reside at ho• 
Follett .Music Company, Spokane, 

Washiugton 
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